
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019

10.00 am

Council Chamber - Sessions House





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (9): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.
.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

A5 Select Committee Update - verbal briefing 

B - Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee
B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement (Pages 13 - 56)

C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion

C1 Application of KCC's social value principles to KCC's Commissioning and Contract 
Management (Pages 57 - 68)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 26 March 2019



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Sessions House on Tuesday, 15 January 2019.

PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, 
Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Dr L Sullivan and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs M E Crabtree and 
Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs S Hammond 
(Director of Specialist Children's Services), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, Planning and Strategy)), 
Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

43. Introduction/Webcast Announcement 
(Item A1)

1. In response to a query the Chairman confirmed that the meeting of Scrutiny 
Committee would be streamed live over the internet.  

44. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1. Apologies had been received from Mr Oakford (Mrs Crabtree was substituting) 
and the two Parent Governors Mr Garsed and Mr Roy.

45. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting 
(Item A3)

1. Dr Sullivan declared an interest in the Budget item as her husband was employed 
as an Early Help Worker for Kent County Council.  

46. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 
(Item A4)

1. In response to a query the Chairman confirmed that information relating to the 
Pupil Premium Select Committee, which was due to be circulated to the Committee, 
would be chased up outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were a 
correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



2

47. Draft 2019/20 Budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Please can 
Members bring their copy of the Budget Book 2019-20 to the meeting 
(Item A5)

Mr Carter (Leader of the Council), Mrs Crabtree (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Traded Services), Zena Cooke (Corporate Director Finance) and Dave Shipton 
(Head of Finance, Policy, Planning and Strategy) were present for this item.  

1. Mrs Crabtree introduced this item and explained that over the last 10 years it 
had become increasingly difficult to balance the books, the Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) was shrinking, costs were increasing and, for example, there was a rising 
number of elderly people in Kent many with complex needs and in need of the 
services of KCC.  In the previous 10 years savings in excess of £600million had been 
made, the savings for 19/20 were around £43million and the council was having to 
propose increases to Council Tax and looking at the discretionary services provided.  

2. Members received a presentation from Mr Shipton on the Draft 19/20 Budget.  
This presentation can be viewed online via this link or at 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=752&MId=7911&Ver=4 

3. In response to a query about the Kent Business Rate Pool Mr Shipton 
confirmed that Dover and Sevenoaks Councils were not part of the pool for valid 
reasons regarding the tax base in each region.  

4. A Member asked for confirmation about the decline in the rate of growth of the 
Council Tax base.  This was due to a combination of new houses (many single 
occupancy households) and changes in the council tax discounts.

5.   In response to a question about the average council tax collection rate Mr 
Shipton stated that it was 98.5% across all 12 districts.  The collection rate of some 
districts was significantly lower than that average and the majority collected 99%.  
There had not been a noticeable decline in the past year, this was likely to be 
significant in future years and the final tax base estimate had not yet been provided 
by the district councils.  

6. Members discussed the use of reserves and the balance between using 
reserves and making savings; Kent had a debt to reserve ratio of 107%.  Mr Shipton 
explained that when last year’s budget was set it was on the basis that the £10.8m 
wouldn’t be drawn down in 18/19 but it would be drawn down in 19/20, Members had 
agreed at County Council in July that a further draw down from reserves would occur 
to address the pothole situation because of the severity of the 2017/18 winter.  Mr 
Shipton explained that there was no definitive ratio with regards to reserves/debt, this 
had been used in the past to test the financial resilience of authorities, it was often 
difficult to repay debt early and this sometimes carried excessive penalty clauses.  Mr 
Shipton offered to circulate a copy of the reserves/debt graph with a third dimension 
showing the relative change from one year to another of each authority.  

7.   The Leader explained that there were encouraging signs with the fair funding 
model from 2020/21, it was hoped that a significant proportion of the Council’s debt 
would be funded through the fair funding model.  

Page 6

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b20165/Scrutiny%20Committee%20Budget%20Presentation%20Slides%2015.01.19%2015th-Jan-2019%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=752&MId=7911&Ver=4


3

8. A Member asked about the Social Care Levy and the interim arrangements for 
supporting social care costs, Mr Shipton explained that this was by far the most 
important part of the fair funding review, the Council had been questioning the 
formula and had consistently challenged it, it was hoped that this would be addressed
[...]
ority was looking at the wider costs of Brexit.  The 
wording (as below) would be revised to say limit rather than isolate.  

BREXIT adds unfunded pressures (capital and revenue) – possible government grant 
but we would not want to isolate limit spending solely related to Brexit and would also 
need to support core budget 

14. A Member asked for confirmation about the spend, through the Capital 
Programme, on education and school provision that was not fully reimbursed through 
Department for Education (DfE).  Mr Shipton explained that there would be a 
£1million revenue consequence by 2021/22 rising to £4million by 2022/23.  The total 
3 year spending was around £222million, £84 million was basic need, £64million was 
developer contributions and £70million was the Council’s commitment to borrow to 
fund existing shortfalls.  The member commented that this was a policy decision that 
had to be made to determine whether the council should only spend the money it 
received in respect of the statutory responsibility for education.

Page 7



4

15.   Mr Carter explained that within the Education Commissioning Plan it was 
written that no further prudential borrowing would be taken up to deliver the schools 
capital programme.  Mr Carter was encouraging other counties across the country to 
do the same. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the report and thank Mr Carter, Mrs 
Crabtree, Zena Cooke and Dave Shipton for attending the meeting and for answering 
Members’ questions.  

48. Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC): Care Leaver Funding 
Shortfall 2018-19 
(Item C1)

Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children’ Young People and Education and Sarah 
Hammond, Director of Specialist Children’s Services were present for this item.

1. Mr Gough referred to a previous question about the numbers of UASC in Kent 
and what was the composition of the young people.  This began in 2015 when there 
was a large inflow, this number has since diminished. The number of r
[...]
 resolved.  

12. The Opposition Group Leader offered the Cabinet Member full support from 
his group and the Labour Group on these issues.

13.   There was unanimous support for the resolution included below.  

RESOLVED: Members were very grateful for the detailed and useful information 
provided by the Cabinet Member and Officer

The Scrutiny Committee noted the report and would encourage the Cabinet Member 
and Officer to do all within their power to ensure full reimbursement of the costs 
involved and pursue the rapid resolution of the existing funding reviews.    

49. Risk: CRR0045 - Effectiveness of Governance within a Member-led 
Authority. 
(Item C2)

Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications and Performance), 
Ben Watts (General Counsel), David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance), and Mark Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager) were present for this item.
 
1. Ben Watts introduced this item; the risk was made up of two elements; 
likelihood and impact score.  This risk had a score of 5 for impact and likelihood 
score of 2.  The risk had an overall score of 10 but was still marked as ‘unlikely’ at the 
current time.  The risk related to Member Governance and the important role of all 
Members of the Council, it was a whole system risk.  It was vital that Member risk 
was identified and scrutinised.  Mr Watts was supportive of this risk and was 
supportive of Kent being an authority where the risk appeared on the register and 
could be discussed.  Mr Watts referred to Article 2 of the constitution and the key role 
of members in Kent in relation to governance framework.  

2. A Member questioned the likelihood and impact, and in addition the Member 
queried whether the risk should address the actions or inactions of officers in relation 
to officers not being responsible to a Member.  Mr Watts explained that the impact of 
the risk was high, and likelihood was low resulting in the medium risk.  Within the 
constitution there was the provision for chief officers to seek written direction from 
Executive Members, changes had also been made around delegations to officers. 

3. David Whittle explained to Members that the risk had been put into the 
corporate risk register following discussions had at the Autumn Refresh around the 
issues at Northamptonshire and, following the Max Caller report, the need for strong 
governance.  It was felt appropriate to put this risk in; the team would always listen to 
feedback and in relation to the balance between member and officer responsibility 
this would be taken on board, however it was referenced within the cause of the risk 
section.  Mr Whittle would consider whether this needed to be strengthened with 
officers outside of the meeting.  Mr Scrivener explained that the impact was a 5 out of 
5 score, the consequences were high and combined with the likelihood it became a 
medium risk.  

Page 10



7

4. A Member commented that there were instances where Members did not have 
sufficient knowledge of the background in making decisions.  It was considered that 
the wording needed to be tightened to ensure that this was clear.  

5. A Member stated that she considered that KCC was an authority led by a 
small group of Members.  It was important that the authority had a constitution which 
reflected all kinds of potential proportionality.  She requested reference within the 
document of the understanding that the decision making group reflected all parties 
that were in the controlling group.  In relation to the ability of officers to seek written 
authority from Executive Members the Member asked how often this had been used?  
Mr Watts confirmed that no officer had yet to ask for a written direction.  The Member 
also referred to existing committees and sub-committees which were a single party 
constitution, the Member had asked for advice of where the authority for these 
groups came.     

6. The Member also commented on the timing of the budget publication and 
group briefings and asked that consideration be given to timings of these issues in 
the future.  

7. Miss Carey explained that it was important to remember that these were risks 
that could happen, not that this was the current situation.  Both formal and informal 
meetings regarding the budget took place, it was for Members to ask the right 
questions and the purpose of the risk was to try to avoid making future mistakes.  Mr 
Watts explained that the S151 Officer was looking at new ways of carrying out 
finance briefings around the budget and an all Member briefing was also being held 
in advance of the approval of the budget.  

8. Referring to the written direction from Executive Members to Officers this was 
intended to ensure that the organisation acted in the right way and that the proper 
advice was given and provided.  There was also a requirement to report to 
Governance and Audit Committee any request under this provision, this ensured that 
all Members were aware when this was used.  Mr Watts confirmed that he would be 
providing the advice which would be circulated to all Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee around the informal and formal governance of the council.  

9. Members discussed the availability of information and one member 
commented that he had previously had to submit a Freedom of Information request to 
the authority to gain access to information requested.  Ben Watts explained that in 
relation to exempt items it was considered that the exempt provisions were being 
used appropriately, reports were split as much as possible to ensure that there was 
as much as possible in open reports.  A re-write of the constitution was currently 
underway, and this would be brought to the May County Council.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank the Officers for attending the meeting 
and answering Members’ questions.  The Scrutiny Committee noted the report.  

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chai
[...]
ry sector.  I would therefore like to thank everyone involved for their efforts and 

for their continued support.  

 

Mike Hill OBE  

Chair Kent Community Safety Partnership  

Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services 

Page 20



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

Version 2.0                                                                                                                           5 

 

                  

                                      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2018) 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. The Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 

priorities for Kent and replaces the previous agreement (2014-17) which expired 

on 31st March 2017.  The CSA is reviewed and refreshed annually, so for details 

of the current version, effective date and changes to previous documents see 

version control (page 2). 

 

1.2. The CSA is mandatory for two tier authorities such as Kent and helps us to meet 

our statutory duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as 

amended by the Police and Justice Act 2006) in which responsible authorities 

are required to consider crime and disorder in the delivery of all their duties.  

 

1.3. This agreement aims to develop a more joined-up approach to public service 

delivery, to enable more effective and co-ordinated strategic planning across 

partner agencies and to ensure sustainable and lasting improvements in 

delivering outcomes. It recognises that community safety issues do not always 

respect district boundaries, and that coordination of effort can lead to economies 

of scale, joined up working, and more effective outcomes. 

 

1.4. The agreement also aims to deliver against the three countywide ambitions set 

out in the Vision for Kent 2012-22: to grow the economy; to tackle disadvantage; 

and to put citizens in control. These ambitions cannot be achieved without the 

commitment and contribution of all p
[...]
d, Kent Police 

Substance Misuse 
Consultant in Public Health, Kent County 

Council 

Serious and Organised Crime 
Head of Public Protection and 

Partnership Command, Kent Police 

Safeguarding Vulnerable People 
Group Head of Public Protection, Kent 

County Council 

Road Safety 

Director Operations, Kent Fire and 

Rescue Service; and Head of 

Transportation, Kent County Council  

Preventing Extremism and Hate 
Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager, 

Kent County Council 

 

 

Page 30



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

Version 2.0                                                                                                                           15 

 

                  

                                      Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2018) 

 

8. Links to Plans 
 

The priorities set out in this Community Safety Agreement link to, and assist in the 

achievement of a number of national and local partnership plans and strategies 

including: 

 

• Vision for Kent 

• Safer in Kent: the Community Safety and Criminal Justice Plan  

• Local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Community Safety Plans  

• Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse Strategy  

• Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy  

• KCC Framework for Community Safety  

• Kent Fire and Rescue Service Corporate and Customer Plan 

• Kent Criminal Justice Board Strategic Plan 

• Kent and Medway Strategic Plan for Reducing Reoffending  

• Medway Community Safety Plan 

• Road Casualty Reduction Strategy for Kent  

• Kent and Medway Safeguarding Adults Board Strategic Plan 

• Kent Safeguarding Children Board – Children and Young People Strategy 

• Prevent Duty Delivery Board Action Plan 

• Kent County Council’s Strategic Statement 2015 – 2020: Increasing Opportunities, 

Improving Outcomes 

• Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

16                                                                                                      
[...]
rmation on hate crime is shared with district colleagues via the 
Safer Communities Portal. 

 Hate Crime Awareness Week in October saw media campaign and 
various events across the County. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Catherine Rankin, Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning

Vincent Godfrey, Strategic Commissioner

To: Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: Maximising Social Value through Commissioning 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Past Pathway of Paper:  N/A 

Future Pathway of Paper:  N/A

Summary:

This report provides an update on the application of KCC’s social value policies in its 
commissioning activity. 

Recommendation(s):  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update on progress provided in this 
report

1. Introduction

1.1 The term “social value” describes the wider social, economic and environmental 
benefits that can be secured over and above the core requirements identified 
when supplies, services and works are commissioned. Social Enterprise UK 
describes this in an introductory guide to social value, Public Services (Social 
Value) Act 2012: A Brief Guide:

‘‘’Social value’ is a way of thinking about how scarce resources are allocated 
and used. It involves looking beyond the price of each individual contract and 
looking at what the collective benefit to a community is… Social value asks the 
question: ‘If £1 is spent on the delivery of services, can that same £1 be used, 
to also produce a wider benefit to the community?”

1.2 The terminology may be relatively modern but in practice, assessing social 
value is one aspect of considering overall value for money (or “best value”) and 
is nothing new. Local authorities have been subject to a general “Duty of Best 
Value” since the Local Government Act 1999 was enacted. This is not simply 
about the lowest price but involves taking a balanced consideration of overall 
economy, effectiveness, and efficiency.  The emergence of the term social 
value reflects a wide
[...]
.org.uk/report/good-practice-contract-management-framework-2-2/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/good-practice-contract-management-framework-2-2/
https://www.socialauditnetwork.org.uk/files/5413/4996/6918/Public_Services_Social_Value_Act_2012_guide_SEUK_2.12_-_010312.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/403748/Social_Value_Act_review_report_150212.pdf


 Together for Social Value: a Social Value Framework for Adult Social 
Care, July 2017.
.

12. Contact details

Vincent Godfrey
Strategic Commissioner
03000 419 045
Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk 

Page 67

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s77726/Item%2011%20-%20App%201%20Social%20Value%20Framework%20for%20Adult%20Social%20Care.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s77726/Item%2011%20-%20App%201%20Social%20Value%20Framework%20for%20Adult%20Social%20Care.pdf
mailto:Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement
	Appendix - Kent Community Safety Agreement_April 2018
	Appendix - Kent CSA April 2018 Action Plan and Performance Summary

	C1 Application of KCC's social value principles to KCC's Commissioning and Contract Management



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Sessions House on Wednesday, 3 April 2019.

PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs P M Beresford, Mrs R Binks, 
Mr R H Bird, Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr G Cooke, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, OBE, Dr L Sullivan and Mr J Wright

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

50. Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1. Apologies had been received from Mrs Dean (Mr Chittenden was substituting), 
the two Parent Governors Mr Garsed and Mr Roy and the Church Representative Mr 
Brunning.  

51. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting 
(Item A3)

1. Dr Sullivan declared an interest as her husband was employed as an Early 
Help Worker for Kent County Council.  

52. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

53. Select Committee Update - verbal briefing 
(Item A5)

Mr Watts (General Counsel) was in attendance for this item.  

1. Ben Watts, General Counsel gave Members a briefing on how the proposed 
urgent Select Committee on Knife Crime could be progressed.  Currently the Select 
Committee on Affordable Housing was due to commence next but a review of Knife 
Crime could be prioritised if this was agreed by the Scrutiny Committee.  

2. It was understood that Members wished this Select Committee to proceed at 
pace and to form recommendations as quickly as possible.  There was a variety of 
activity already underway and it was considered that it would be helpful for a first 
stage activity to review the work already ongoing both by KCC and with partners.  



2

3. The Chairman commented that this topic was of huge national importance and 
it was considered that KCC needed to exhibit a strong position.  

4. The Chairman recommended, seconded by Mr Ridgers, that Mr Barrington-
King be Chairman designate of the Knife Crime Select Committee. 

5. Mr Bird proposed Mr Farrell as the Chairman designate of the Knife Crime 
Select Committee.

6. Members were asked to vote upon the first proposal, and this was won by 
majority.  Following this Mr Bird withdrew his proposal. 

7.  Members commented that there was a large measure of agreement on the 
proposed way forward of this Select Committee.  

8. One Member commented that the Select Committee should move at a slightly 
faster pace than suggested.  

9. Members recognised the urgency of the review and commented upon the role 
of schools.  There were concerns that the speed of the review may limit the depth of 
understanding that the subject warranted.  

10. The Chairman proposed, seconded by Mr Wright, that the Select Committee 
on Knife Crime be the next to be established, being prioritised over Affordable 
Housing.  This was agreed unanimously.  

RESOLVED that:

 the Scrutiny Committee agree that a Knife Crime Select Committee should be 
prioritised over the Affordable Housing Select Committee;

 the Scrutiny Committee recommends that Mr Barrington-King be Chairman 
Designate.  

54. Kent Community Safety Agreement 
(Item B1)

Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services, Shafick Peerbux, 
Head of Community Safety, KCC, T/Chief Supt Andy Pritchard, Kent Police, Chief 
Insp Guy Thompson, Kent Police, Tim Read, Chair of Safer Roads for Kent Board, 
KCC, Jon Quinn, Assistant Director, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Nick Wilkinson, 
Prevent and Channel Strategic Manager, KCC and Jess Mookherjee, Consultant in 
Public Health, Kent Public Health were in attendance for this item.  

1. The Chairman asked Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, to introduce this item and he 
set out the important work of the Community Safety Team and its partners, their role 
in Domestic Homicide Review work and the role of the Kent Community Safety 
Partnership which was hosted by KCC.   

2. T/Chief Supt Andy Pritchard suggested that intervention, education, diversion 
and prevention were vital.  



3

3. Shafick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety delivered a presentation setting 
out the role of the Kent Community Safety Partnership and the Community Safety 
Agreement.  The presentation is available online here or via this link:  

4. Members thanked Mr Peerbux for his presentation which was comprehensive, 
informative and chilling.  Members considered that the increase in gang culture arose 
from young people having a lack of somewhere to be, not having a good male role 
model, and individuals looking for belonging.  

5. Referring to a comment made by the partners that the Police were not the best 
agency to go into schools and colleges to educate Members asked who would be 
better?  Chief Insp Guy Thompson explained that PSHE documentation set out how 
education should be taken into schools and this was led by the PSHE teacher and 
supported by the schools.  

6. Nick Wilkinson agreed that many of the young people drawn into gangs were 
vulnerable, were looking for a sense of belonging, had low self esteem and low 
achievement levels.  

7. A Member referred to prevention, how could partners be sure that they were 
aware of vulnerable people, what was the cost of missing vulnerable young people?  
She also asked whether any requests had been received from KCC about knife 
arches, and what advice would be given to KCC about these? 

8. Mr Thompson said that knife arches had been used at youth centres, but he 
urged caution over their use and their careful management.  Commenting on missing 
vulnerable people he explained that these young people were at risk of becoming 
involved in gangs.  Partners discussed the benefits of money spent on early 
intervention.  

9. It was clear that adverse childhood experiences affected a child’s wellbeing as 
they got older.  Partners also commented that Domestic Abuse was not an isolated 
issue it had links with; poverty, deprivation, gangs, smoking and therefore a child’s 
wellbeing and emotional development was also affected.  

10. Jess Mookherjee spoke to Members about trauma informed care, which 
involved open-mindedness and compassion.  All services dealing with young people 
should ask why the child is there rather than what the child has done.  There had 
been a huge amount of training to ensure that the focus was on trauma informed 
care, it was hoped that this would have a significant impact in the future.  

11. Members were aware that there was no easy solution to these issues, 
vigilance in communities was imperative and it was essential that individuals knew 
where to report any concerns.  

12. In response to a Member’s question about the involvement of British Transport 
Police (BTP) Mr Pritchard explained that like all forces BTP had ‘stepped up’ in 
relation to the challenge around knife crime and it being a national policing priority.  

13. A Member referred to new parents, their support and environment and 
considered that the Select Committee should not exclude this area as well as early 
childhood, nurseries, social workers.  



4

14. Members discussed road safety and considered that anti-social behaviour on 
roads was less recognised and not dealt with.  

15. Tim Read, Chair of Safer Roads for Kent Board explained that the idea of 
criminalising a large number of people for traffic offences was difficult.  The 
Government would have to pass legislation that would require all of us to have black 
boxes in cars and this then raised other issues around surveillance and anonymity.  It 
was necessary to get to a point where people wanted to behave in a responsible 
way.  

16. Mr Pritchard explained that insurance companies were offering discounts to 
young people if they had a black box fitted into their vehicle.  It was better to be 
proactive and there were less criminalising methods to look at.  

17. A Member asked about scammers and cybercrime and how effective the 
partnership was at preventing crimes.  Mr Peerbux explained that this was a large 
problem, and authorities were only aware of a small proportion.  It was incumbent on 
communities to know where to and how to report incidents, and to support victims.  

18. The Chairman asked how increasing the number of ANPR cameras could 
contribute to reducing crime.  Mr Pritchard considered that more facilities would 
increase opportunities for detection, they were valuable in detecting and reducing 
crime.  Their limits included infringements of privacy. 

19. In response to a question Mr Read explained that he was not aware of any 
work done on the impact of road safety with the presence of dash cams, it was 
considered that this would be a positive impact, but it was difficult to measure.  

20. Members briefly discussed the pressure on the county and districts of the 
increasing numbers of housing developments and the loss of power for highways 
authorities to turn down planning permissions.  It was considered that the impacts of 
air pollution would become more prominent in the future.  

21. Mr Hill thanked Members for their interest and their questions which had been 
useful and productive, he thanked the Scrutiny Committee on behalf of his team and 
partners.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank the Community Safety partners for 
attending the meeting, for their presentation and for answering Members’ questions.  
This would be brought back to the Committee annually as required.  

55. Application of KCC's social value principles to KCC's Commissioning and 
Contract Management 
(Item C1)

Miss Rankin, Cabinet Member for Strategic Commissioning and Vincent Godfrey, 
Strategic Commissioner were in attendance for this item.  

1. Miss Rankin explained that this was an iterative process, the Government was 
due to make changes around how authorities dealt with social value.  KCC’s 



5

procurement and commissioning templates set out where social value was added.  
The Commissioning Team tried to ensure that this was always considered.  

2. Vincent Godfrey explained that this was a positive piece of legislation and the 
Commissioning team were raising awareness of social value and aimed to ensure 
consistency of application with the following initiatives: 

a. Over a dozen senior commissioners had gone through the 
commissioning academy

b. Understanding how social value was measured
c. Redoing an ethical procurement test every two years.  
d. Lord Young’s report – what was legally permissible, there was 

mandatory training for all officers.  Regulations were amended in 2015 
which encouraged consideration of social value.   

3. The Commissioning team was committed to getting a Chartered Institute of 
Procurement & Supply (CIPS) certification of the whole authority.  

4. The weakest area was considered to be the measurement and realisation of 
social value and it was necessary to get better at measuring outcomes of 
added social value.  

5. Members discussed how it was possible to get those KCC contracted with to 
add benefit.  There were questions over whether the statistics produced 
showed the real benefits.  

6. In response to a question Miss Rankin explained that it was required in 
contracts that organisations complied with the law, the main contractor was 
always responsible for the sub-contractor.  Referring to sub-contractors 
providing social value organisations were content to find a way of fulfilling their 
own social responsibility policy.  

7. In response to a comment about academies it was considered to be 
disappointing if an academy did not have a corporate social responsibility 
policy.  For example for employees who might wish to undertake duties as a 
councillor or for volunteering.  Organisations should be aware that they would 
be more likely to win contracts on the basis that the organisation was forward 
thinking, socially aware and responsible.  

8. A Member asked how robust were the KPIs?  Mr Godfrey explained that the 
robustness of KPIs had got better over time, this had happened in the 
evolution of outsourcing and procuring contracts generally.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the update on progress provided in the 
report.  


